Passing of Real Daughter Irene Triplett

By the authority vested in me as National President of the Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, and the National Constitution, Rules and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1: It is with deepest regret that I report the death of Real Daughter Irene Triplett, on May 30, 2020 in Wilkesboro, North Carolina at the age of 90.

Section 2: Sister Triplett was the last federally pensioned dependent of a Civil War veteran. Her father, Private Mose Triplett, served in both the Union and Confederate armies during the Civil War. After the Battle of Gettysburg, Triplett left the Confederate forces and joined the 3rd North Carolina Mounted Infantry, a Union regiment. Sister Triplett's father died a few days after returning from the 75th anniversary celebration at Gettysburg.

Section 3: The Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War extends its sincere condolences to all those who knew Irene. May her memory live on.

Section 4: All Charters are to be draped in black for a period of thirty (30) days.

Section 5: All Sisters are respectfully directed to attach a black mourning ribbon to their membership badge for a period of thirty (30) days.

The foregoing General Order is proclaimed this third day of June, in the year of our Lord two thousand twenty, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-fifth, in the city of Cincinnati, County of Clermont, State of Ohio.

/s/ Wanda Langdon, PDP National President, ASUVCW

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Rachelle Campbell, PNP National Secretary, ASUVCW